AGENDA
ORMOND BEACH
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AND APPEALS

November 4, 2020
ORMOND BEACH CITY COMMISSION CONFERENCE ROOM 103
I.

6:00 P.M.

ROLL CALL

II. SUMMARY OF PUBLIC COMMENT PROCEDURES
 In order to follow federal, state, and local guidelines regarding public gatherings,
and to protect residents, staff, and advisory board members due to the COVID-19
virus, physical access to this meeting will be restricted as outlined below.
 The Board of Adjustment and Appeals meeting shall be an in-person public
meeting with an opportunity for public comments by applicant(s), abutting property
owners, or any interested individuals. Based upon the COVID-19 event, the Board
of Adjustment and Appeals meeting shall observe all social distancing, mask
requirements, and other recommendations in place. Social distanced seating is
available in the City Commission chambers and atrium. Individuals can also wait
outside the City Commission chambers until the application they are interested in
is being reviewed.
 Written comments can be provided as followed:
1. E-mail to comdev@ormondbeach.org.
2. Dropped off at Room 104 of the Ormond Beach City Hall.
3. Mailed to Planning Department (Planning Board), 22 South Beach Street,
Room 104, Ormond Beach, FL 32174.
Agenda item comments submitted remotely through one of the above provided
means before 12:00 p.m. on Wednesday, November 4, 2020, will be provided
to the Board of Adjustment and Appeals prior to the meeting and made part of
the official meeting record.
III. APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES
A. October 7, 2020
IV.

NEW BUSINESS

A. Case 2020-084: 517 N Beach Street, New single-family home
This is a request for a rear yard variance submitted by KFBJOB Properties, LLC
on behalf of Kevin and Jennie Bowler, property owners of 517 N Beach Street.
The subject property is zoned as R-1 (Residential Estate). The applicant is
requesting a variance to allow construction of a new single-family home as follows:
Rear Yard Variance: Section 2-12(B)(11)(b) of the Land Development Code
requires an average calculated waterfront rear yard setback for lots abutting the
Halifax River. The calculated waterfront rear yard setback required for the subject
property is 154.44’. The applicant is requesting a waterfront rear yard setback of
approximately 122’ based on the angle of the mean high-water line, which would
require a 32.44’ variance to the calculated waterfront rear yard setback standard.
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B. Case 2021-002: 223 Coventry Court, Pool deck
This is a request for a side corner yard variance submitted by Steven Klindt property
owner of 223 Coventry Ct. The property at 223 Coventry Ct. is zoned R-4 and Section
2-17(B)(9)(d) of the Ormond Beach Land Development Code requires a 20’ street
side/corner setback. The variance seeks to allow a pool deck with a side street/corner
setback of 13.2’, requiring a variance of 6.8’ to the required 20’ street side/corner yard
setback. The applicant seeks to construct the pool deck in line with the east plane of
the existing house.

C. Case 2021-003: 298 Tomoka Avenue, Shade Structure and Cross over
platform at the City of Ormond Beach Water Treatment Facility
This is a request for a side yard variance submitted by the City of Ormond Beach,
property owner of 298 Tomoka Avenue. The applicant seeks to construct an
aluminum shade structure over an existing 24” diameter static mixer and a
crossover platform over (2) 24” above ground pipes at the City of Ormond Beach
Water Treatment Plant. Chapter 2, Article II, Section 2-50(a)2(b), Accessory Uses,
requires accessory structures in non-residential zoning districts to meet the
principal building setbacks of the district in which the property is located. The
property at 298 Tomoka Avenue is zoned I-1 and Section 2-32(B)(9)(c) of the
Ormond Beach Land Development Code requires a 30’ side yard setback for
properties abutting residential zoning districts. The variance seeks to allow an
aluminum shade structure with a side setback of 3’0” and crossover platform stairs
with a side setback of 16’, requiring an overall variance of 27’ to the required 30’
side yard setback.
V. OTHER BUSINESS
VI. PUBLIC COMMENTS
VII. ADJOURNMENT

MINUTES
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
October 07, 2020

6:00 p.m.

Commission Chambers
22 South Beach Street
Ormond Beach, Florida

I.

ROLL CALL
Members Present

Staff Present

Stan Driscoll
Frank Ganz
Roger Strcula
Brian Nave (excused)
Dennis McNamara
Fred Heyne

Steven Spraker, Planning Director
Noel Eaton, Senior Planner
Ann-Margret Emery, Deputy City Attorney
Marcella Miller, Minutes Technician

II.

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES

A.

September 02, 2020
Mr. McNamara asked if there were any corrections to the September 02, 2020
minutes. Hearing none, vote was called, and the minutes were unanimously
approved.

III.

NEW BUSINESS

A.

Case No: 2020-072: 26 Plaza Drive, New single-family home
Ms. Noel Eaton, Senior Planner, detailed the request for a side yard variance to
construct a new single-family home at 26 Plaza Drive. The Plaza Shores
subdivision was platted in 1959 with 48 lots approximately 70 feet by 101 feet and
located in Volusia County. She continued that in 2016 the property owner
requested a voluntary annexation based upon the connection to the city water
system. The property was given a future land use map designation and compatible
zoning designation of R-2.5. Ms. Eaton stated that the request seeks to allow a 5.5foot variance to the required 12-foot side yard setback and the 20-foot combined
total side yard setback with a resulting setback of 6.5 feet to the eastside property
line. Ms. Eaton added that the structure meets the required minimum front, rear
and westside building setbacks.
Ms. Eaton explained the slides displayed overhead of the location of the proposed
home in comparison to the abutting properties and the west property line where the
garage is proposed and meets the minimum side yard setback of eight feet. The
abutting property at 28 Plaza Drive has a garage on the eastside of the home which
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would allow the two properties to have their garages abutting one another. Another
slide displayed showed the subject site in relation to 24 Plaza drive which is a
vacant property abutting the east property line where the proposed variance would
occur.
Ms. Eaton noted that Planning staff has not received any objections to the variance.
Staff recommends that the Board of Adjustment and Appeals approve the requested
variance at 26 Plaza Drive to allow the construction of a new single-family home
to be located at an east side yard setback of 6.5 feet requiring a variance of 5.5 feet
to the required 12-foot side yard setback and the 20-foot combined total side yard
setback. Ms. Eaton concluded that the applicants were unavailable to attend and
that the Board can table to the next meeting if so desired.
Mr. Strcula asked if a boundary survey was included with the application. Ms.
Eaton replied that it was not but that it did include the site plan and variance exhibit
that indicates the width and the length of the lot. Mr. Strcula stated that they took
three feet of the adjacent lot. Ms. Eaton agreed and added that at one time there
was a lot line adjustment for both 24 and 26 Plaza Drive. It was determined that it
was not done through the city.
There was discussion on the fact that 26 Plaza Drive is the only lot annexed into
the city because it is contiguous to Sandcastle in the northern city limits.
Mr. McNamara asked if the property had water prior to the annexation. Ms. Eaton
answered that the applicant connected to the water system and then voluntarily
annexed into the city. Mr. Strcula commented that they would have paid the city’s
water fees instead of the county’s water fees. Ms. Eaton explained that it has
stemmed from the city’s water district in the north peninsula that in the past has
required annexation agreements.
Mr. Driscoll asked if the other houses on Plaza Drive would have been annexed if
they would be non-conforming, his point being that if they would have all been
annexed, that the applicant would be asking for no more than what everyone else
on the street has. Mr. Strcula made a comment about how all of the lots on Plaza
Drive would all be nonconforming if they were to annex into the City.
Mr. McNamara mentioned that he built a house further north of Plaza Drive on an
angled lot. He stated when attempting to build within the footprint a two- bedroom,
two-bathroom house can only be built and is difficult. He added that what they are
asking is not out of the ordinary. Mr. McNamara added when driving down Plaza
Drive he noticed that the setbacks vary on the sides of all of the homes. He
concluded that he does not see harm in granting the variance.
Mr. Heyne commented that without the boundary survey that they should be
cautious that they do not infringe upon the 5-foot utility easement at the rear of the
property. Ms. Eaton noted that structures and accessory structures cannot be
located in platted easements, so consequently would not affect matters.
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Mr. McNamara stated that the buildable area on the lot is similar to that of a
parallelogram and that the applicants did their best by staggering the front elevation
in the rear to conform.
Mr. McNamara opened the meeting up to the public for any public comments.
Hearing none, he opened it back up to the board for any additional questions.
Mr. Strcula moved to approve Case 2020-072: 26 Plaza Drive, New singlefamily home. Mr. Driscoll seconded the motion. Vote was called, and the
motion was approved (5-0).
Mr. McNamara stated that the variance was approved, and directed for the
homeowners to get with the Building Department after 30 days. The variance will
expire in 1 year.
B.

Case No: 2020-085: 130 Riverside Drive, New single-family home
Ms. Noel Eaton, stated that this is a request for a rear yard variance submitted by
Kargar Construction on behalf of Rohit and Katrina Khanna, property owners of
130 Riverside Drive. The subject property is zoned R-1 (Residential Estate). The
applicant purchased the property in 2017 and demolished the three-story singlefamily home in September 2020. She continued that the Land Development Code
(LDC) requires a calculated waterfront rear yard setback of 63.8 feet. The applicant
is requesting a rear yard setback of 43.2 feet based on the angle of the mean highwater line for a variance of 20.6 feet.
Ms. Eaton explained the slides displayed overhead including the variance exhibit,
the encroachment area of the house, and the views looking both north and south
from the property. The applicant has provided signatures in support of the variance
request from all abutting property owners. Ms. Eaton stated that Planning staff has
not received any objections and recommends that the Board of Adjustment and
Appeals approve the variance request to allow the construction of a new singlefamily home requiring a 20.6-foot variance to the required calculated setback of
63.8 feet resulting in a setback of 43.2 feet to the mean high-water line.
Mr. Driscoll asked how the front yard setback was calculated. Ms. Eaton replied
that the front yard setback is the same as the waterfront, in which the average is
configured from each property’s setback 300 feet to the north and 300 feet to the
south and added that the property does meet the front yard setback.
Mr. Driscoll mentioned that other cases have come before the Board on waterfront
issues and show the flood plain level and asked where it is for this property. Mr.
McNamara replied that the Building Department would address it in the permitting
process. Ms. Eaton explained that it would be looked at by the Engineering
Department and would also go through a flood plain review.
Mr. Ganz asked if there is extra room in the front yard setback. Ms. Eaton answered
that it is at the front yard setback.
3

Mr. Driscoll asked about the shoreline and cove area created, adding that the survey
shows that if the mean high-water line was extended straight across how much of a
variance would be required if the measurement was taken from that line rather than
from the cove.
Mr. Scott Coulson, Kargar Construction, Palm Coast, representative for Dr.
Khanna, answered Mr. Driscoll’s inquiry stating that if the line was straight with
the cove that the setback would be met. He continued that when the process moves
to permitting he will provide a survey that shows all of the details. Ms. Eaton
expressed that the calculations will still come from the mean high-water line.
Mr. Strcula stated that if the mean high-water line is projected north towards the
north boundary a portion of the house would still require less of a variance at 25
percent of the area.
Mr. Driscoll asked Mr. Coulson about the slide displayed overhead of the house
and if the shaded area is the finished floor height at grade. Mr. Coulson answered
that it is the master bedroom from the back of the house from the third floor as well
as the balcony. On the ground floor there is a covered but open lanai and columns
that hold it up with a spiral staircase going up. Mr. Driscoll asked if there was
habitable space in the yellow shaded area. Mr. Coulson replied that there is
habitable space where the diagram shows a dotted line representing the master
bedroom.
Mr. Strcula commented that the existing elevations shown on the exhibit shows
Riverside Drive at elevation 12 and slopes to a 3.5 elevation at the water. The house
to the south has an elevation of 10.5. The house to the north has an elevation of 6.
He added that the subject property is at least going up above elevation 8. Mr.
Strcula noted that the habitable area of the house will be outside of the 100-year
flood elevation, in which the Building Department will have to review.
Following discussion and determination that the subject property does not appear
to be affected, Mr. Driscoll brought attention to floods and how they are a reality
and building authorizations for construction in flood zones should be looked at.
Mr. McNamara asked about the second-floor patio off of the master bedroom. Mr.
Coulson replied that it is a two-story house but that the area Mr. McNamara is
referencing is actually a third-floor balcony due to the change in elevation from
Riverside Drive to the river.
Mr. McNamara opened the meeting up to the public for any public comments.
Hearing none, he opened it back up to the board for any additional questions.
Mr. Driscoll moved to approve Case 2020-085: 130 Riverside Drive, New
single-family home. Mr. Ganz seconded the motion. Vote was called, and the
motion was approved (5-0).
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Mr. McNamara stated that the variance was approved, and directed for the
homeowners to get with the Building Department after 30 days. The variance will
expire in 1 year.

IV.

OTHER BUSINESS
There was none.

V.

PUBLIC COMMENTS

VI.

ADJOURNMENT
The meeting was adjourned at 6:26 p.m.
Respectfully submitted,

______________________________
Noel Eaton, Senior Planner
ATTEST:
___________________________________
Dennis McNamara, Chairman
Minutes prepared by Marcella Miller.

Pursuant to section 286-0105, Florida Statutes, if any person decides to appeal any
decision made by the board of adjustment with respect to any matter considered at this
public meeting, such person will need a record of the proceedings and for such purpose,
such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made,
including the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.
All persons appealing to the board of adjustment must be present, or represented at
the public hearing scheduled for the consideration of his request. Failure to be present or
to be represented, results in the automatic refusal by this board to grant permission for any
variance. In order to allow the meeting to proceed in an orderly fashion, the board, by
motion, may limit the time allowed for remarks concerning a specific agenda item to a
maximum of thirty (30) minutes for city staff, the designated representative of the applicant
and the designated representative of any organized group and to five (5) minutes for
members of organizations and other individual speakers. Additional time shall be allowed
to respond to questions from the board.
Persons with a disability, such as a vision, hearing or speech impairment, or persons
needing other types of assistance and who wish to attend city commission meetings or any
5

other board of committee meeting may contact the city clerk in writing, or may call 6770311 for information regarding available aids and services.
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STAFF REPORT
City of Ormond Beach
Department of Planning
MEETING DATE: November 4, 2020
SUBJECT: 517 N. Beach Street, rear yard variance
APPLICANT: KFBJOB Properties, LLC on behalf of Kevin and Jennie
Bowler, property owners of 517 N. Beach Street
FILE NUMBER: 2020-084
PROJECT PLANNER: Noel Eaton, Senior Planner
INTRODUCTION:
This is a request for a variance submitted by KFBJOB Properties, LLC on behalf of Kevin
and Jennie Bowler, property owners of 517 N. Beach Street. The property at 517 N. Beach
Street is zoned as R-1 (Residential Estate). The applicant is requesting a variance to
allow the construction of a new single-family house as follows:
Rear Yard Variance: Section 2-12(B)(11)(b) of the Land Development Code (LDC)
requires an average calculated waterfront rear yard setback for lots abutting the Halifax
River. The calculated waterfront rear yard setback required for the subject property is
154.44’. The applicant is requesting a waterfront rear yard setback of 122’ based on the
angle of the mean high-water line, which would require a 32.44’ variance to the calculated
waterfront rear yard setback standard.
EXHIBIT 1: Aerial view of 517 N. Beach Street

Subject Property
517 N. Beach
Street

[11.04.2020, 517 N. Beach Street, Staff Report, BOAA]
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BACKGROUND:
The property is designated as “Low Density Residential” on the City’s Future Land Use
Map (FLUM) and is zoned R-1 (Residential Estate) on the City’s Official Zoning Map. The
existing use of the property is consistent with the FLUM designation and zoning district.
The adjacent land uses and zoning are as follows:
EXHIBIT 2: Abutting land uses and zoning
Current Land Uses

Future Land Use
Designation

Zoning

North

Single-Family House

“Low Density Residential”

R-1 (Residential Estate)

South

Single-Family House

“Low Density Residential”

R-1 (Residential Estate)

East

Halifax River

N/A

N/A

West

Single-Family House

“Low Density Residential”

R-2 (Single Family Low
Density)

The applicant is seeking to construct a new single-family house. The applicant purchased
the subject property in May 2017 and plans to demolish the existing single-story
residence. Since the property is a waterfront lot, the Land Development Code (LDC)
establishes rear yards based on the average setback for properties located 300’ to the
north and south of the subject property. J. J. Matejka & Associates, Inc. has performed
a survey showing the calculated waterfront rear yard setback to be 154.44’ based on the
calculated waterfront rear yard setback. The calculated pool setback is 72.2’ and the
applicant is proposing a future pool within the required setback. The purpose of the
requested variance is to construct a single-family house. The variance request pertains
to the rear calculated waterfront yard. Section 2-12(B)(11)(b) of the Land Development
Code (LDC) provides the following regulation for lots along the Halifax River for the rear
yard setback:
(b) Tomoka/Halifax River Frontage Lots (Excluding Oceanfront): The minimum rear
yard setback from the mean or ordinary high-water line for properties abutting a
waterbody shall be the average building setback of all existing single-family dwelling
units within 300' of each side lot line of the lot on which the single-family dwelling unit
is proposed to be located, minus 5', or as otherwise established under Florida
Statutes or chapter 3, article II of this Land Development Code (LDC) (Surface
Waters and Marine Life Habitat), whichever is greater, provided that in no event shall
the setback be less than 30'. For the purpose of meeting this requirement, the 300'
shall be measured from points set back 30' from the mean high-water line and shall
run parallel with the street right-of-way line. The rear yard setback line may meander
to follow the mean high-water line.

The following calculations illustrate the waterfront rear yard setbacks of properties within
300’ north and south of the subject parcel:

[11.04.2020, 517 N. Beach Street, Staff Report, BOAA]
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EXHIBIT 3: Calculated waterfront rear yard setback
Property
547 N. Beach
537 N. Beach
527 N. Beach
507 N. Beach
497 N. Beach
483 N. beach
Required average rear yard
setback (797.2’/5) = 159.44’– 5’ =

Waterfront rear yard setback
(in feet)
130.4’
133’
118.7’
194.4’
220.7’
154.44’

ANALYSIS:
As previously stated, the applicant is seeking to construct a new single-family home with
a future pool. The location of the proposed home is sought due to the encroaching mean
high-water line, the abutting single-family homes, the location of a 61” historical Live Oak
a 20” Live Oak in the front yard of the subject property, and a historic Live Oak and canopy
located in the rear yard of 527 N. Beach Street. The requested variance related to the
redevelopment of the subject property is as follows:
Rear Yard Variance: Section 2-12(B)(11)(b) of the Land Development Code (LDC)
requires an average calculated waterfront rear yard setback for lots abutting the Halifax
River. The calculated waterfront rear yard setback required for the subject property is
154.44’. The applicant is requesting a waterfront rear yard setback of 122’ based on the
angle of the mean high-water line, which would require a 32.44’ variance to the calculated
waterfront rear yard setback standard.

[11.04.2020, 517 N. Beach Street, Staff Report, BOAA]
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EXHIBIT 4: Variance Exhibit for 130 Riverside Drive

EXHIBIT 5: Existing site photographs

Mean high-water line:
View looking north at the
meandering mean high-water
line encroaching into the
subject property.

[11.04.2020, 517 N. Beach Street, Staff Report, BOAA]
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Mean high-water line:
View
looking
south
at
meandering mean-high water
line encroaching into the subject
property.

Abutting property:
View looking north at the
abutting home at 527 N. Beach
Street and existing live oak tree
and canopy. The proposed
home at 517 N. Beach will be
in line with the easterly plane of
the abutting home at 527 N.
Beach Street.

Abutting property:
View looking south at the
abutting home at 507 N. Beach
Street and existing vegetation.
Proposed home at 517 N. Beach
will be in line with the easterly
plane of the abutting home at 507
N. Beach Street.

[11.04.2020, 517 N. Beach Street, Staff Report, BOAA]
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Live Oak:
View of 61” live oak tree
located in the front yard of the
subject property. The tree
restricts/limits the location for
the proposed home westwards
toward N. Beach Street.

The applicant is requesting a waterfront rear yard setback of 122’ based on the angle of
the mean high-water line, which would require a 32.44’ variance to the calculated
waterfront rear yard setback standard. Waterfront lots are unique in the City of Ormond
Beach because they require a calculated average setback and do not have a simple
numeric setback. The average setback for the rear yard is based on the existing principal
house structures located 300’ to the north and south of the subject property. The average
required calculated rear yard setback is 154.44’. The survey indicates that the proposed
residence will be in line with abutting properties and the view corridors of the neighbors
will not be diminished.
REVIEW CRITERIA:
Chapter 1, Article II, Section 1-16(D)(2), of the Land Development Code (LDC) states,
“The proposed variance arises out of the physical surroundings, shape,
topographical condition, or other physical or environmental conditions that are
unique to the specific property involved and are not the result of the actions of the
applicant. If the basis for the request is the unique quality of the site, the Board shall
make the following required findings based on the granting of the variance for that
site alone. If, however, the condition is common to numerous sites so that requests
for similar variances are likely to be received, the Board shall base its findings on
the cumulative effect of granting the variance to all who may apply.”
Chapter 1, Article II, Section 1-16(D)(3), of the Land Development Code (LDC) provides
the following criteria for the review of the variance. The Board can approve, approve with
conditions, or deny the variance based on these criteria.
1.

Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land,
structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands,
structures, or buildings in the same zoning district.
The applicant has stated “The LDC Intracoastal setback formula for residential
properties on the intracoastal measures the setback from the Intracoastal shoreline
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to the back of the houses 300 feet to the North and 300 feet to the South of the
subject property. This formula has unintended consequences when the shoreline
is not straight. In this case the properties to the south are deep lots with a peninsula
jetting out into the river and the subject property has somewhat of a cove off the
shoreline. The irregular shoreline pushes the LDC calculation for setbacks for the
subject property westward resulting in the view for the proposed residence being
blocked by the existing neighbors’ residences to the north and south.”
Planning staff concurs that the shape of the mean high-water line, in comparison
to properties within 300’ north and south, creates a special condition that causes
the building to encroach into the calculated average waterfront setback. If the
applicant were to locate the house within the required 154.44’ calculated waterfront
rear yard setback, the applicant’s north and south waterfront site lines from the
inside of the proposed home, that the adjacent property owners currently enjoy,
would be diminished. In addition, there is a 61” live oak tree and a 20” live oak tree
that restricts the proposed home from moving westward toward Beach Street.
2.

3.

4.

The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of
the applicant.
The applicant has stated “The shape of the shoreline is not the result of the actions
of the applicant.” Planning staff acknowledges that the mean high-water line and
location of existing trees are not a result of the applicant.
Literal interpretation of the provisions of these zoning regulations would
deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the
same zoning district under the terms of these zoning regulations and would
work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant.
The applicant has stated “The intent of the LDC provision is to have the rear of the
residences along the Intracoastal Waterway line up so that one house does not
block the view of the river for neighboring properties. The formula used in the LDC
under these circumstances of an irregular shoreline results in a large setback
requirement that pushes the proposed residence westward with its view being
blocked.” In reviewing the application, staff’s determination is that the meandering
angle of the mean high-water line creates an unreasonable condition where
waterfront views would be diminished based on the location of adjacent homes to
the north and south.
No practical alternative exists and the variance, if granted, is the minimum
variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building, or
structure.
The applicant has stated that “There is an existing residence on the subject
property. The proposed variance request is for the new residence to maintain the
same Intracoastal river setback as the existing residence which now lines up with
the existing neighbors to the north and south. The neighbors to the north and south
do not object to the new house having the same setback as the existing house.”
Variances related to the average calculated setbacks are not uncommon. The
consideration in these types of cases is whether the average calculated setback is
skewed based on the abutting, existing houses, or other conditions, such as the
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subject property’s lot characteristics. While there is consideration to simply make
the building smaller, the mean high-water line and location of existing trees cause
a hardship and relief through the variance process sought.
The variance request is not based exclusively upon a desire to reduce the
cost of developing the site. Financial disadvantages or physical
inconvenience to the applicant shall not in and of themselves constitute
conclusive proof of unnecessary hardship.
The applicant has stated “The variance request does not impact the cost of
developing the site.” Planning Staff concurs that the variance request is not sought
to reduce the cost of the construction of the project.
The proposed variance will not substantially increase congestion on
surrounding public streets, the danger of fire, or other hazard to the public.
The request will not have any impact on congestion, fire danger, or public hazards.
The effect of the proposed variance is in harmony with the general intent of
this Code and the specific intent of the relevant subject area(s) of the Code
and will not substantially diminish property values in, nor alter the essential
character of, the area surrounding the site.
The applicant has stated “The proposed variance will maintain the existing view
corridors better than a strict interpretation of the LDC and achieves the intent of
the LDC Intracoastal setback provision.” The variance seeks to allow the
investment in the corridor and is consistent with the existing developed nature of
surrounding houses. The abutting property owners have signed the application in
support for the variance and corresponding emails have been included in this
packet.
Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special
privilege that is denied by this Code to other lands, buildings, or structures
in the same zoning district.
The applicant has stated “This same variance request has been previously
approved for other residences along the Intracoastal Waterway.” Staff believes this
request is based on the meandering angle of the mean high-water line and will not
confer special privileges to this property.

RECOMMENDATION:
It is recommended that the Board of Adjustment and Appeals APPROVE the application
for a variance to allow a new single-family home with a waterfront rear yard setback of
122’, requiring a variance of 32.44’ to the required 154.44’ average calculated waterfront
rear yard setback established in the R-1 Zoning District.
Attachment 1: Variance Exhibit
Attachment 2: Maps and Photos
Attachment 3: Applicant provided information

ATTACHMENT 1
Variance Exhibit
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TREE TABLE :
P = Palm
O = Oak
M = Magnolia
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3. Construction to be performed to current
State of MN building & energy codes and
local industry standards and standard
industry practices.

2. All work shall conform to governing laws,
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and dimensions prior to work. Immediately
report and/or review all questions/
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Bowler Residence

Rear Yard Variance

517 North Beach Street, Ormond Beach, Florida 32174

Variance Exhibit
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517 N Beach Street

Flood Risk Maps

Volusia County Flood Risk Map
517 N Beach Street
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Flood Risk Maps
FloodRisk
Flood Risk Zones
0.2 PCT ANNUAL
CHANCE FLOOD
HAZARD
A
AE
AH
VE
Parcel Boundaries
FIRM Panel
County Boundary

Subject Parcel
517 N Beach

These files are digital copies of the flood risk maps for Volusia county in PDF file format. Flood zone boundaries and
elevations depicted on these maps may be adjusted later.

100ft

State of Florida, Maxar, Microsoft

https://volusiacountyfl.maps.arcgis.com/home/webmap/print.html
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View looking east at front of property

View looking north at rear plane of house and
abutting property

507 N Beach St
517 N Beach St

View looking west at subject property and abutting property

View looking south at mean high‐water line

View looking north at mean high‐water line
View looking west at subject property and abutting properties

527 N Beach St
507 N Beach St
517 N Beach St

527 N Beach St

View looking west at 527 N Beach historical tree

507 N Beach St

View looking south west at 507 N Beach and subject property
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information
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TREE TABLE :
P = Palm
O = Oak
M = Magnolia
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3. Construction to be performed to current
State of MN building & energy codes and
local industry standards and standard
industry practices.

2. All work shall conform to governing laws,
ordinances, rules, regulations and order of
public authorities having jurisdiction.

1. Field verify and coordinate all conditions
and dimensions prior to work. Immediately
report and/or review all questions/
discrepancies with the Architect for
knowledge, direction or approval prior to
proceeding with work.

517 North Beach Street, Ormond Beach, Florida 32174
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Eaton, Noel
From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

Jeff Brock <JBrock@daytonalaw.com>
Monday, May 4, 2020 8:41 AM
Sandi Makowski
Spraker, Steven
RE: Concern over variance at 517 N. Beach Street

[External Email-Use Caution] - OB/IT Helpdesk
Sandi, I met with Jennie Bowler on the property on Friday, she is going to modify her proposed eastward setback such
that the new residence shall be no further eastward than the current residence. (this moves the proposed house about
20 feet westward) Looking at the tree I do not believe that will interfere with that historic tree. She is also willing to
agree to no pool enclosure. Please advise if you can support the revised proposal. We would prefer to make our
submittal to the City with the approval of the neighbors.
Jeff Brock
From: Sandi Makowski
Sent: Wednesday, April 29, 2020 12:19 PM
To: Jeff Brock
Cc: steven.spraker@ormondbeach.org
Subject: Concern over variance at 517 N. Beach Street
Dear Jeff,
Thank you for your letter and subsequent phone conversation regarding the variance consideration for the Bowler’s
property at 517 N. Beach Street. Since our conversation, we realized that we do have a major concern about moving the
setback further east than the existing property.
We have a very large, beautiful and healthy Live Oak tree in our backyard, near the southern edge of our property. Its
canopy extends over the Bowler’s property. The trunk is over 7 feet in diameter and 16 feet in circumference. We are
not sure of the exact height, but it is probably in the range of 50 feet. We’ve included photos here for reference. The
concern is that if any digging or construction is done near this very healthy tree it may damage the root system and
compromise the integrity of the tree. We have worked with arborists in the past to maintain it, and we have no desire to
remove it.
I don’t suspect that any construction up to the present NE edge of the existing house would cause harm, and can
certainly understand the Bowler’s desire to build to that level to maintain view. However, any digging or construction
further East of the current structure may be directly within the canopy of the tree. I believe the Dhands property (507 N.
Beach) had a similar issue with a large oak, leading to the house to their South being placed more westward. (You can
see their tree in the photos below as well.) Without a more specific site plan we would not feel comfortable “signing off”
on an open‐ended variance.

To give some scale to the size of our tree and the proximity to the houses, Mike is 6’2”. The second photo is to provide
reference to where the tree is in relation to the fence and how far the canopy extends. The last two photos are a few
years old from Google Earth, but it does show a good representation of the size of the tree and how the NE edge of their
current footprint is closely aligned with the homes around it. Also, by aligning the Eastern portion of their new house
with the homes around it, it continues to provide us all with the gorgeous view and peace that defines our location.
1

2

3

4

We are looking forward to having the Bowler’s as neighbors and in fact would like to work with them, if possible, on
some improvements to the shoreline and electrical supply that could enhance the functionality, aesthetics, and value of
both of our properties.
Thanks again for your correspondence and we look forward to speaking with you and the Bowler’s in the future. Please
acknowledge receipt of this letter.

Sincerely,
Mike and Sandi Makowski
527 N. Beach Street
Ormond Beach, FL 32174
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STAFF REPORT
City of Ormond Beach
Department of Planning
MEETING DATE: November 4, 2020
SUBJECT: 223 Coventry Court
APPLICANT: Steven Klindt
FILE NUMBER: 21-002
PROJECT PLANNER: Noel Eaton, Senior Planner
INTRODUCTION:
This is a request for a side corner yard variance submitted by Steven Klindt, property
owner of 223 Coventry Court. The property at 223 Coventry Ct. is zoned R-4 and Section
2-17(B)(9)(d) of the Ormond Beach Land Development Code (LDC) requires a 20’ street
side/corner setback. The variance seeks to allow a pool deck with a side street/corner
setback of 13.2’, requiring a variance of 6.8’ to the required 20’ street side/corner yard
setback. The applicant seeks to construct the pool deck in line with the east plane of the
existing house.
Exhibit 1 – 223 Coventry Court Site Aerial:

Subject Property
223 Coventry

Court

BACKGROUND:
The property is designated as “Medium Density Residential” on the City’s Future Land
Use Map (FLUM) and is zoned R-4 (Single-Family Cluster & Townhouse) on the City’s
Official Zoning Map. The existing use of the property is consistent with the FLUM
designation and zoning district. Exhibit 1 shows the surrounding property uses and
zoning designations:

[11.04.2020, 223 Coventry Court, Staff Report, BOAA]
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Exhibit 2 - Adjacent land uses and zoning:
Current Land Uses

Future Land Use Designation

Zoning

North

Single-Family

“Medium Density Residential”

R-4 (Single-Family
Cluster & Townhouse)

South

Single-Family

“Medium Density Residential”

R-4 (Single-Family
Cluster & Townhouse)

East

I-95

I-95

I-95

West

Single-Family

“Medium Density Residential”

R-4 (Single-Family
Cluster & Townhouse)

The Tymber Creek (aka Chimney Hill) subdivision was developed in Volusia County as a
PUD (Planned Unit Development) in 1975. The subdivision was annexed into the City of
Ormond Beach in 1996 due to the provision of wholesale water to the Tymber Creek
Utilities and was then given a FLUM designation and compatible Zoning Map designation.
The Tymber Creek subdivision is a private gated subdivision with private roadways within.
The subject parcel lies on the eastern boundary of the subdivision adjacent to I-95.
ANALYSIS:
The lot located at 223 Coventry Court is 50’ wide (75’ minimum lot width required) and
100’ in depth (115’ minimum lot depth required) The lot is 8,000 square feet in area (8,625
SF minimum lot area required). The single-family home was built in 1988 and is 13.2’
from the side corner property line. The variance request seeks to allow a pool deck with
a side street/corner setback of 13.2’. The applicant seeks to construct the pool deck in
line with the east plane of the existing house.
Within the submitted application form, the property owner has obtained the signatures in
support of the variance application from all of the abutting property owners located at 224
Coventry Court and 234 Coventry Court. Also, staff has received no objections to the
proposed variance request.

Board of Adjustment and Appeals
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Exhibit 3 – Variance Exhibit:

Existing single-family
home

Proposed pool deck
requiring variance

Proposed pool &
deck
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EXHIBIT 5: Existing site photographs:

I-95

5.2’ from fence
to property line

26’

2’ of subdivision
common area
View looking north at the side corner yard. The house sits approximately 26’ from the
pavement. According to the survey there is 2’ of common area between the property line
of 223 Coventry Court and the right-of-way line. Also shown in this image is the existing
fence that blocks the view of the proposed pool and pool deck from the right-of-way. The
Interstate 95 right- of-way is adjacent to the eastern boundary of the Tymber Creek
subdivision.
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Proposed pool deck will
be in line with eastern
plane of home

There is an existing paver patio. The proposed pool deck will be in line with the easterly
plane of the house (yellow line) with a 13.2’ setback from the property line.

Board of Adjustment and Appeals
517 N Beach Street

November 4, 2020
Page 6

Open/Common area
adjacent to rear
property line

5’

5’

The proposed pool deck meets the rear and interior side yard setbacks. A screen
enclosure is not proposed. The rear of the property abuts a designated common
area/open space that was designated on the subdivision plat.
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CONCLUSION:
Chapter 1, Article II, Section 1-16(D)(3), of the Land Development Code (LDC) provides
the following criteria for the review of the variance. The Board can approve, approve with
conditions, or deny the variance based on these criteria.
1.

Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land,
structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands,
structures, or buildings in the same zoning district.
The applicant has stated “We are in the process of adding a pool to the property
and need the additional deck space to help facilitate our special needs relative who
has M.S. and is handicapped. The additional deck will help with managing
accessing the pool for water therapy.”
Staff acknowledges that the existing setback standards are not appropriate for the
built structures or accessory uses and the variance process is the only method to
allow redevelopment and modernization of properties. As mentioned previously
the Tymber Creek subdivision is a private gated subdivision with private roadways.
The property at 223 Coventry Court is adjacent to the eastern boundary of the
subdivision which borders the Interstate 95 right-of-way.

2.

The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of
the applicant.
The applicant has stated “The property was developed under Volusia County, it
was annexed into Ormond Beach under R4 zoning district.” Planning staff
acknowledges that when the Tymber Creek subdivision was developed with a PUD
development order and then annexed and given the R-4 zoning designation, the
property at 223 Coventry Court became a non-conforming lot that does not meet
the minimum dimensional standards of the R-4 zoning district.

3.

Literal interpretation of the provisions of these zoning regulations would
deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the
same zoning district under the terms of these zoning regulations and would
work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant.
The applicant has stated “It reduced building from 50’ to 30’.” In reviewing the
application, staff’s determination is that the lack of lot area further demonstrates
that redevelopment of this area did not consider the zoning designation and
required setbacks.
No practical alternative exists and the variance, if granted, is the minimum
variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building, or
structure.
The applicant has stated that the “Pool meets all other setbacks. Additional pool
deck is requested for adequate size for ADA.” The property currently has a paver
patio deck that encroaches further into the required side corner yard setback. The
applicant wishes to properly permit a pool deck that lines up with the easterly plane
of the house.
The variance request is not based exclusively upon a desire to reduce the
cost of developing the site. Financial disadvantages or physical

4.

5.

[11.04.2020, 223 Coventry Court, Staff Report, BOAA]
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inconvenience to the applicant shall not in and of themselves constitute
conclusive proof of unnecessary hardship.
The applicant has stated “Physical accessibility is limited without the additional
deck.” Planning staff concurs that the variance request is not sought to reduce the
cost of the construction of the project.
The proposed variance will not substantially increase congestion on
surrounding public streets, the danger of fire, or other hazard to the public.
The applicant has stated “No, the property is adjacent to common green area and
streets. Variance concern is behind the existing fence.” Planning staff concurs the
request will not have any impact on congestion, fire danger, or public hazards.
The effect of the proposed variance is in harmony with the general intent of
this Code and the specific intent of the relevant subject area(s) of the Code
and will not substantially diminish property values in, nor alter the essential
character of, the area surrounding the site.
The applicant has stated “Addition of pool and deck should only increase the
property value. The current setback from the house to the property line is 13.2’
plus 2’ city buffer. There is also an additional 11’ from the buffer to the street.
Therefore, there is 26’ from the edge of the street to the existing house structure.”
The variance seeks to allow an investment in the property and is consistent with
the existing developed nature of the surrounding houses. The proposed
improvements will not be visible from the roadway.
Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special
privilege that is denied by this Code to other lands, buildings, or structures
in the same zoning district.
The applicant has stated “The original property setback does not meet the current
zoning regulations. The pool meets current regulations. The pool deck is what we
would like to meet original house setback at 13’. Staff believes this request is based
on the location of the existing house setback and will not confer special privileges
to this property.

RECOMMENDATION:
It is recommended that the Board of Adjustment and Appeals APPROVE the application
for a variance to allow a new pool deck to be built at 223 Coventry Court with a side corner
yard setback of 13.2’, requiring a variance of 6.8’ to the required 20’ side corner yard
setback established in the R-4 zoning district.
Attachments:
1. Variance Exhibit
2. Location Map and Photos
3. Applicant Provided Information

ATTACHMENT 1
Variance Exhibit

Variance Exhibit
223 Coventry Ct

Street Side/ Corner Yard Variance
Required Street
Requested Setback
Requested Variance
Side/Corner Setback
20'
13.2'
6.8'
Highlighted area requires variance

ATTACHMENT 2
Maps and pictures

Subject Property
223 Coventry Ct.

View looking south at side corner yard

View looking south at interior side yard

View looking of existing paver patio

View looking west at rear yard

View looking south at rear and side corner yard

View looking west at adjacent common area behind fence

ATTACHMENT 3
Applicant provided
information
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Altkey: 2479299
KLINDT STEVEN

Parcel ID: 412505002230
223 COVENTRY CT , ORMOND BEACH

Parcel
Short Parcel Id
Property Location
PC Code
Total Bldgs
Neighborhood
Business Name
Homestead Property

412505002230
223 COVENTRY CT, ORMOND BEACH, 32174
0100 - SINGLE FAMILY
1
2916 - TYMBER CREEK PH II
Yes

Primary Owner
Owner

KLINDT STEVEN
LEAH BONDJUK

In Care Of
Mailing Address

223 COVENTRY CT
ORMOND BEACH FL 32174 4865
Change Mailing Address Online

All Owners
#

Owner 1

Owner 2

0

KLINDT STEVEN

LEAH BONDJUK

Owner %

Owner Type(s)

100

O-O

Legal
Millage Group
Legal Description

201-ORMOND BEACH
LOT 223 TYMBER CREEK PHASE 2 MB 35 PGS 116 TO 126 INC PER OR 4751 PG
2215
14 - 31 - 25
05 - 00 - 2230
18-DEC-81

Map TWP-RNG-SEC
Subdivision-Block-Lot
Date Created
Year Annexed

Sales
Book/Page

Instr Type

Inst #

Sale Date

V/I

4751 / 2215
4301 / 1079
3695 / 1774
3190 / 1190

WD-WARRANTY DEED
WD-WARRANTY DEED
WD-WARRANTY DEED
WD-WARRANTY DEED

2001210231
1998076539
1991123626
1988114375

09/15/2001
04/15/1998
09/15/1991
09/15/1988

I
I
I
I

Sale Price
$100,000
$83,900
$60,000
$78,500

County Links
Property Tax Bill
Link to Permits

CLICK HERE
CLICK HERE

Other Links
Google Street Address
Bing Maps

CLICK HERE
CLICK HERE

Land & Agriculture
#

Land Code

1 0101-IMP PVD THRU .49 AC

Type
UNIT

Units

Acres

Sq Feet

1.00

FF
50.0

Depth
100

Rate
32,900.00

Just Value
$32,900

Land Summary
Land Code
Total Land Value
Value/Square Feet

0101-IMP PVD THRU .49 AC
$32,900

http://publicaccess.vcgov.org/volusia/Datalets/PrintDatalet.aspx?pin=2479299&gsp=PR...
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Value/Acre
Depth Factor
Location Factor
Influence 1
Influence 2

1.00
100
-

Total Land Value
Total Land Value

$32,900

AGVAL Summary
AG Value
Appraised Value
Non AG Just Value
Total Land Value

Residential
Card (Bldg) #
# Stories
Style
Improvement Type
Quality Grade
Arch Design
Year Built
Total SFLA

1
1

Exterior Wall
Foundation
HVAC
Floor Type
Roof Type
Roof Cover
Wall Type
Heat Source
Heat Method
Bedrooms
2 Fixture Baths
3 Fixture Baths
4 Fixture Baths
5 Fixture Baths
6 Fixture Baths
7 Fixture Baths
Addl Fixtures
FPL: Stacks/Openings/Blt In

12 - WOOD - CEDAR/REDWOOD
3 - CONCRETE SLAB
Y - AIR CONDITIONING
14 - CARPET
03 - GABLE
3 - ASPHALT SHINGLE
5 - DRYWALL
1 - ELECTRICITY
6 - FORCED DUCTED
3
0
1
1
0
0
0
0
1 / 1/

Total Building Value

$145,281

R1 - Single Family
300
1988
1,566

Additions to Base Area
Building

Description

1
1
1
1

MAIN BUILDING
Porch, Open Finished
Finished Garage
Porch, Open Unfinished

Year Built

Area

2012

1,566
126
462
180

Total Building Area
Total Building Area

2,334

Main Building Rates

Base House

Base
Rate
81,779

X

Level
Factor
1.000

X

Area
Factor
1.287

X

Story
Factor
1.000

X

Grade
Factor
1.020

X

Const
Factor
1.000

http://publicaccess.vcgov.org/volusia/Datalets/PrintDatalet.aspx?pin=2479299&gsp=PR...

=

RCN
Value
107,355
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Foundation
HVAC
Attic
Other Features
1 Story Fireplace
2 Story Fireplace

Page 3 of 4

0
0
0

X
X
X

1.000
1.000
1.000

X
X
X

1.287
1.287
1.287

X
X
X

Rate
3,706
0

X
X

SLF
1.000
1.000

X
X

Units
1
0

X
X

Feature Totals
Building Subtotal
Perimeter
Points Factor
Base RCN
Sections RCN
Total RCN
Phy
.830

Depreciation
Base RCNLD
Sections RCNLD
Total RCNLD
Nbhd Factor
Total Building Value

X

Mkt
.000

X

1.000
1.000
1.000

X
X
X

1.020
1.020
1.020

Fireplace
3,780

+

Grade
1.020
1.020
Plumbing
8,796

Obs
.000

X

Ecn
.000

X
X
X

1.000
1.000
1.000

=
=
=

+

Misc Value
0

=
=
=
=
=

X

Fun
.000

X

X
X

0
0
0

3,780
0
12,576
119,931
33,789
1.000
153,720
20,883
174,603
.830
127,588
17,693
145,281
1.000
145,281

Section Rates
Card

Sect

1
1
1

FOP
FGR
UOP

YrBlt

EffYr

Area

Rate 1St

126
462
180

2012

Rate 2nd

AC Adj

17.93
33.54
15.11

SLF

.00 1.000
.00 1.000
.00 1.000

GrdFact

Pts

1.020
1.020
1.020

1.000
1.000
1.000

RCN

% Gd

2,304
15,805
2,774

RCNLD

83
83
96

1,912
13,118
2,663

Working Tax Roll Values
Year

Land Value

2021

Impr Value

$32,900

Just Value

$145,281

Non-Sch Assd

$178,181

HX Savings

$102,378

$75,803

Working Tax Roll Taxable Values by Authority
Auth

Authority Name

0011
0012
0017
0050
0055
0057
0058
0059
0060
0065
0100
0180
0182
0184
0520
0530

REQ LOCAL EFFORT
DISCRETIONARY
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT
GENERAL FUND
LIBRARY
VOLUSIA FOREVER
VOLUSIA ECHO
VOLUSIA FOREVER I&S 2005
ST JOHN'S WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT
FLORIDA INLAND NAVIGATION DISTRICT
HALIFAX HOSPITAL AUTHORITY
ORMOND BEACH
ORMOND BEACH I&S 2003
ORMOND BEACH I&S 2010
MOSQUITO CONTROL
PONCE INLET PORT AUTHORITY

Exemption/10Cap

Taxable

$25,000
$25,000
$25,000
$50,000
$50,000
$50,000
$50,000
$50,000
$50,000
$50,000
$50,000
$50,000
$50,000
$50,000
$50,000
$50,000

$77,378
$77,378
$77,378
$52,378
$52,378
$52,378
$52,378
$52,378
$52,378
$52,378
$52,378
$52,378
$52,378
$52,378
$52,378
$52,378

Final Years Certified Tax Roll Values
Year
2020
2019
2018
2017

Land Value
$32,900
$22,000
$20,500
$20,500

Impr Value
$145,281
$138,591
$125,778
$116,942

Just Value
$178,181
$160,591
$146,278
$137,442

Non-Sch Assd
$102,378
$100,076
$98,210
$96,190

Non-Sch Exemptions
$50,000
$50,000
$50,000
$50,000

Non-Sch Taxable
$52,378
$50,076
$48,210
$46,190

http://publicaccess.vcgov.org/volusia/Datalets/PrintDatalet.aspx?pin=2479299&gsp=PR...

HX Savings
$75,803
$60,515
$48,068
$41,252
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2016
2015
2014
2013
2012

$20,500
$20,500
$20,500
$16,500
$25,500
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$95,626
$91,325
$74,257
$74,942
$70,945

$116,126
$111,825
$94,757
$91,442
$96,445

$94,212
$93,557
$92,814
$91,442
$96,445

$50,000
$50,000
$50,000
$50,000
$50,000

$44,212
$43,557
$42,814
$41,442
$46,445

$21,914
$18,268
$1,943
$0
$0

Permit Summary
Date

Number

09/13/1995
06/01/1988

19950913010
41661D

Description

Amount

MISCELLANEOUS
SINGLE FAMILY-DETACH

$2,500
$69,000

Item

Area

Main Building

1566

FOP:Porch, Open Finished

126

FGR:Finished Garage

462

UOP:Porch, Open Unfinished

180

http://publicaccess.vcgov.org/volusia/Datalets/PrintDatalet.aspx?pin=2479299&gsp=PR...

10/28/2020

STAFF REPORT
City of Ormond Beach
Department of Planning
MEETING DATE: November 4, 2020
SUBJECT: 298 Tomoka Avenue
APPLICANT: City of Ormond Beach
FILE NUMBER: 2021-003
PROJECT PLANNER: Robin Gawel, Senior Planner
INTRODUCTION: This is a request for a side yard variance submitted by the City of
Ormond Beach, property owner of 298 Tomoka Avenue. The applicant seeks to construct
an aluminum shade structure over an existing 24” diameter static mixer and a crossover
platform over (2) 24” above ground pipes at the City of Ormond Beach Water Treatment
Plant. Chapter 2, Article II, Section 2-50(a)2(b), Accessory Uses, requires accessory
structures in non-residential zoning districts to meet the principal building setbacks of the
district in which the property is located. The property at 298 Tomoka Avenue is zoned I1 and Section 2-32(B)(9)(c) ofthe Ormond Beach Land Development Code requires a 30’
side yard setback for properties abutting residential zoning districts. The variance seeks
to allow an aluminum shade structure with a side setback of 3’0” and crossover platform
stairs with a side setback of 16’, requiring an overall variance of 27’ to the required 30’
side yard setback.
BACKGROUND: The property is designated as “Industrial/Utilities” on the City’s Future
Land Use Map (FLUM) and is zoned I-1 (Light Industrial) on the City’s Official Zoning
Map. The existing use of the property is consistent with the FLUM designation and zoning
district. Exhibit 1 shows the surrounding property uses and zoning designations:
Exhibit 1 - Adjacent land uses and zoning:
Current Land Uses

Future Land Use Designation

Zoning

North

Light Industrial

“Industrial/Utilities”

I-1 (Light Industrial)

South

Vacant

“Public/Institutional”

NP (Neighborhood
Preservation)

“Industrial/Utilities”
East

Single Family

Light Industrial
West

Vacant

[11.04.2020 298 Tomoka Avenue_edits MM.docx]

“Medium Density Residential”

“Industrial/Utilities”
“Medium Density Residential”

I-1 (Light Industrial)
NP (Neighborhood
Preservation)
I-1 (Light Industrial)
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The subject property is the location of the city’s Water Treatment Plant. The site is
permitted as a Department of Health regulated potable water treatment plant and as such
is required to operate and maintain infrastructure in compliance with DOH requirements.
The function of the static mixer is to mix the chemicals injected in the final stage of the
water treatment process. As the blended water (LPRO & Lime) enters the static mixer,
the chemicals are injected in a specific order. The Static Mixer is designed with channels
that allow for the injected chemicals to mix efficiently and thoroughly which avoids
overdosing and waste. The chemicals injected are Fluoride, Corrosion Inhibitor,
Ammonia, Caustic (off line) and Chlorine.
The static mixer is a critical and costly component of the water treatment system. Without
the protection of a shade structure, the injection points become brittle and break resulting
in not only wasted chemical but potential injury to anyone in close proximity at the time.
Sun protection was not provided when the original static mixer, chemical feed piping and
related components were installed in 2008. Attachment 2 of the staff report includes
photos of the sun damaged plastics of the original injection points.
The original components were constructed in 2008 in close proximity to the east property
line. Due to the damage of the original equipment caused by sun exposure, it is desirable
to provide a permanent shade structure to protect and extend the life of the newly installed
components related to the normal operation of the static mixer. It is not feasible to
relocate this essential equipment in order to comply with the 30’ set-back, however, it is
imperative for the normal function of the system to provide shade protection.
The proposed crossover platform and stairs is desired for the safety of the plant operators,
inspectors and maintenance staff. In its current configuration, 2 rows of above ground
pipes must be climbed over in order to access the static mixer and other critical
equipment. Installation of the walk over will minimize potential risk of injury and increase
safety. The proposed pipe cross over platform is 3’ wide, 42” above grade and
approximately 16’ from the property line.
Exhibit 2 shows the location of the property:
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Exhibit 2 – 298 Tomoka Avenue Aerial:
Tomoka Avenue

S. Perrott Drive

279 Jefferson Street
Jefferson

General site area

Willow

The lot located at 298 Tomoka Avenue spans from the corner of S. Perrott Drive and
Tomoka Avenue south to Willow Place. The location area of the static mixer is along
the side property line inside the buffer wall adjacent to 279 Jefferson Street.
Exhibit 3 – Survey of property showing existing water treatment infrastructure with
proposed structures:

Rail Road Street
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Exhibit 4 – Aerial view of the existing equipment and proposed improvements:

The aerial view shows the existing static mixer and ground pipes as well as the proposed
shade structure and crossover platform area to be installed adjacent to residence located
at 279 Jefferson Street.
Exhibit 5 - Photo facing facility from Jefferson Street entrance:
View from Jefferson Street facing northwest
Approximate location of shade
structure and cross over platform

Existing trussed shade structure
279 Jefferson Street

The proposed shade structure is approximately 10’3” tall. The existing buffer wall is
approximately 6’ in height.
Exhibit 6 – Proposed Crossover platform stairs location:
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Existing trussed shade structure

Proposed Shade Structure

Static Mixer injection points

The proposed crossover platform area will be on the interior side of the buffer wall
approximately 16’ from the property line. The approximate height of the stairs will be 42”
above the grade. The crossover platform will minimize risk and increase safety measures
for city staff, inspectors or others performing maintenance on the water treatment system.
The platform will not be visible above the 6’ buffer wall.
ANALYSIS: The property located at 298 Tomoka Avenue is zoned I-1 and Section 232(B)(9)(c) of the Ormond Beach Land Development Code requires a 30’ side yard
setback for properties abutting residential zoning districts. The variance seeks to allow
an aluminum shade structure with a side setback of 3’0” and crossover platform stairs
with a side setback of 16’, requiring an overall variance of 27’ to the required 30’ side yard
setback as shown in Exhibit 4.
The property was posted outside of the buffer wall at Tomoka Avenue, Midway Avenue,
Laws Lane, Jefferson Street, Oleander Place and Willow Place. Staff has received
several inquiries but no objections to the proposed variance request.
B 1-16(b)(2) states, Chapter 1, Article II,
CONCLUSION: Chapter 1, Article II, A
Section
Section 1-16(b) of the Land Development Code provides the powers and duties of the
Board of Adjustment and Appeals. Subsection (2) provides the Board of Adjustment and
Appeals the power to grant a variance from the literal enforcement of the standards of
Chapter 2, Articles II and III of this Land Development Code for principle and accessory
structures allowed in the respective zoning districts.
1. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land,
structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands,
structures, or buildings in the same zoning district.
Per the applicant, the potable water treatment plant is the potable water source for the
City and its service area. The infrastructure was constructed in 2008. The static mixer
is an existing integral component to the potable water treatment process and is located
in close proximity to the abutting residential lots located to the east of the subject
property.
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2. The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the
applicant.
The water treatment system infrastructure was constructed in 2008. It is not feasible
to relocate the static mixer in conformance with the required 30’ setback.
3. Literal interpretation of the provisions of these zoning regulations would
deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the
same zoning district under the terms of these zoning regulations and would
work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant.
The site is permitted as a Department of Health regulated potable water treatment
plant and as such is required to operate and maintain the infrastructure in compliance
with DOH requirements. The property is zoned I-1 for industrial uses and the existing
equipment that needs to be protected was installed in 2008.
4. No practical alternative exists and the variance, if granted, is the minimum
variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building, or
structure.
The applicant has stated in the application that there are no practical alternatives
because it is not feasible to relocate the existing equipment but crucial for the normal
function of the water treatment system to provide shade protection and necessary to
have equipment, such as the crossover platform, in place for the safety of the plant
operators, inspectors and maintenance staff.
5. The variance request is not based exclusively upon a desire to reduce the cost
of developing the site. Financial disadvantages or physical inconvenience to
the applicant shall not in and of themselves constitute conclusive proof of
unnecessary hardship.
The variance is not sought to reduce the cost of the construction. The proposed
improvements seek to protect essential components and provide safety equipment for
the function and maintenance of the city’s potable water treatment system.
6. The proposed variance will not substantially increase congestion on
surrounding public streets, the danger of fire, or other hazard to the public.
The request will not increase congestion, fire danger or public hazards. The existing
water treatment system infrastructure has existed without negative impact since 2008.
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7. The effect of the proposed variance is in harmony with the general intent of this
Code and the specific intent of the relevant subject area(s) of the Code and will
not substantially diminish property values in, nor alter the essential character
of, the area surrounding the site.
The variance request will not diminish property values and Staff has not received any
objections to the variance.
8. Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special
privilege that is denied by this Code to other lands, buildings, or structures in
the same zoning district.
The purpose of the variance process is to confer rights that are denied to a particular
applicant because of a special condition or unique circumstance for their property.
The applicant seeks to provide a shade structure for the protection of critical elements
for the normal function of the water treatment system and a crossover platform for the
safety of plant operators, inspectors and maintenance staff.
RECOMMENDATION: It is recommended that the Board of Adjustment and Appeals
APPROVE the application for a variance to allow construction of an aluminum shade
structure with a side setback of 3’0” and crossover platform stairs with a side setback of
16’, for a total variance of 27’ to the required 30’ side yard setback established in the I-1
zoning district.
Attachments:
1. Variance Exhibit
2. Location Map and Photos
3. Applicant Provided Information
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Attachment 1
Variance Exhibit

Variance Request: 27'0" variance to the required side yard
setback of 30'0" for construction of an aluminum shade structure
and pipe crossover platform for a side set-back of 3'0".

VARIANCE EXHIBIT

pipe crossover platform
12' x 15' shade structure with steps
centered over 24"
diameter static mixer

Attachment 2
Location Map
and Photos

39
30
43

50

45

269 265

50

349

49

241

247

251

257

58

Tomoka Ave

Tomoka Ave

Tomoka Ave

69

Private R.R.

72

73

298
277 271

207

257

267

251

241

237

86

Midway Ave
281

279 275 267

261

257

251

245

96

239

99
101

Laws Ln
282

FEC R.R.

274

270

110

264

256

254

246

242

207

103

116

Live Oak Ave
275

279

269

251

263

245

274

262

279 275 269

140
258

254

265

240

252

257

249 245

160

Oleander Pl
284 278

281 277

274

268 264

S Yonge St (US Hwy 1)

282

115

124

Jefferson St

151

161
170

254

265 259 255

Central Ave
173

249

180
182

Willow Pl

Railroad St

320

242

258

278

278

Private R.R.

355

S Perrott Dr

40

40

39

274 270 262 260 254

250 246 240

185
187

190
196

191
203

273 269 265 257

249

LOCATION MAP
298 TOMOKA AVE
(4241-08-01-0110)
Prepared By: The City of Ormond Beach
G.I.S. Department - October 2, 2020
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4.

No practical alternative exists and the variance, if granted, is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use
of the land, building or structure:

The static mixer is an existing integral component to the potable water treatment process and was constructed in 2008. It is not
feasible to relocate the static mixer to be in conformance with the 30' setback boundary. Due to the harmful effects of sunlight on
piping and components related to normal operation of the static mixer, it is desirable to provide a permanent shade structure.

5.

The variance request is not based exclusively upon a desire to reduce the cost of developing the site. Financial disadvantages
or physical inconvenience to the applicant shall not in and of themselves constitute conclusive proof of unnecessary hardship:

The site is an existing potable water treatment plant and has already been developed as such. The shade structure is intended to
provide reliability of the static mixer and related components to be in conformance with the existing use.

6.

The proposed variance will not substantially increase congestion on surrounding streets, or the danger of fire or other hazard
to the public:

The shade structure will extend the service life of the static mixer and related components thereby reducing the frequency of
maintenance vehicles required in is maintenance and operation, hence a reduction of congestion on surrounding streets and
reduction of hazard to the public.

7.

The effect of the proposed variance is in harmony with the general intent of this Code and the specific intent of the relevant
subject area(s) of the Code and will not substantially diminish property values in, nor alter the essential character of, the area
surrounding the site:

The effect of the proposed variance is in harmony with the general intent of this Code and the specific intent of the relevant subject
area(s). The present land use remains unchanged with the proposed variance.

3

8.

Granting this variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that is denied by this Code to other
lands, buildings or structures in the same zoning district:

Granting this variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that is denied by this Code to other lands,
buildings or structures in the same zoning district. The City of Ormond Beach Water Treatment Plant is zoned Industrial, Zone I-1.
Other lands, buildings or structures in the same zoning district are not denied any special privilege by this variance as requested.

CRITERIA: NONCONFORMING
Section 1-16.D.4 of the Land Development Code establishes separate criteria for the expansion of an existing nonconforming
structure or portion of that structure. The Code requires that the Board of Adjustment and Appeals make a finding based on
substantial competent evidence on each of the following 6 criteria. Additional pages, photographs, surveys, plot plans or any other
materials may be attached as exhibits.
1. The property where the structure is located meets the minimum lot area standard for the zoning district, as specified in
Chapter 2, Article II:
NOT APPLICABLE

2.

There are no other ways of altering the structure that will not result in increasing the nonconforming cubic content of the
structure:

NOT APPLICABLE

3.

The proposed expansion will be consistent with the use of the structure and surrounding structures, given the use is permitted
by right, conditional use or special exception in the zoning district within which the structure is located:

NOT APPLICABLE
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comdev@ormondbeach.org

VARIANCE - APPLICATION
For Planning Department Use
Application Number

Date Submitted

APPLICATION TYPE AND FEES

✔

Advertising Deposit for

Advertising Deposit for

Application

Advisory Board

Commission

Total*

Residential or Commercial

350

350

N/A

700

After the Fact Residential or Commercial

700

350

N/A

1050

*The total is calculated as the Application plus approximate Advisory Board and Commission Public Notification Fees. Depending on the actual costs, Staff shall refund
any remaining balance or require additional payment.

APPLICANT INFORMATION
This application is being submitted by

Property Owner

Name

George Lavatelli

Full Address

22 S Beach St, Ormond Beach, FL 32174

Telephone

386-676-3306

Email

✔

Agent, on behalf of Property Owner**

George.Lavatelli@ormondbeach.org

* If this application is being submitted by a person other than the property owner, please provide the following Property Owner Information as well as a notarized
letter designating you as agent.

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION***
Name

Joyce Shanahan, The City of Ormond Beach

Full Address

22 S Beach St, Ormond Beach, FL 32174

Telephone

386-676-3200

Email

Joyce.Shanahan@ormondbeach.org

***If the property owner does not reside on the property for which the application refers, please provide the following Property Details.

PROPERTY DETAILS
Full Address

298 Tomoka Ave, Ormond Beach, FL 32174

Parcel ID Number 424108010110
Legal Description

LOTS 11 TO 13 INC 1 & LOTS 13 TO 18 INC BLK 2 & LOTS 11 TO 13 INC BLK 3 LIBERIA ORMOND & LOTS 10 TO 12
INC & LOTS 22 TO 27 INC SWEETSER SUB ORMOND MB 5 PG 84 OR MB 15 PG 191 & INC LOT B SUB GRANT LOT 4
1/2 ORMOND MB 2 PG 118 & INC S 1/2 ADJOINING VACATED TOMOKA AVE.

REQUEST
For the Board of Adjustment and Appeals to grant a variance, there must be special conditions or circumstances existing which are
peculiar to a particular piece of land, structure or building. The variance should not request special privilege denied to other lands,
buildings or structures, and must prove deprivation of rights commonly enjoyed by other property owners in the subject property
area that results in an unnecessary hardship. The request should be the minimum possible to make reasonable use of the land and, if
granted, should not be injurious to the area or materially diminish the value of the surrounding properties, alter the essential
characteristics of the neighborhood or otherwise be detrimental to the public welfare or create a public nuisance. A purely financial
hardship does not, except under extreme circumstances, constitute sufficient grounds for hardship.
1

Request:
This request is to construct a 15' - 0" wide, 12' - 0" long, 10' - 3" high aluminum shade structure over the existing 9' - 0" long, 32"
diameter static mixer at the City of Ormond Beach Water Treatment Plant located at 298 Tomoka Ave. This shade structure will
protect the static mixer, chemical feed piping, and related components from degradation caused by exposure to sunlight.

ABUTTING PROPERTY OWNERS
Please provide abutting property owner signatures or provide letters indicating position toward the request.
Signature

Street Address

For

Against

279 Jefferson St.

CRITERIA: CONFORMING
Section 1-16.D.3 of the Land Development Code requires that the Board of Adjustment and Appeals make a finding based on
substantial competent evidence on each of the following 8 criteria. Additional pages, photographs, surveys, plot plans or other
materials may be attached as exhibits.
1. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure or building involved and which are not
applicable to other lands, structures or buildings in the same zoning district:
The City of Ormond Beach Water Treatment Plant located at 298 Tomoka Ave is the potable water source for the City and it's service
area. The static mixer is an existing integral component to the potable water treatment process and is located in close proximity to
the abutting residential lots located to the east of the subject property.

2.

The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the applicant:

The static mixer is an existing integral component to the potable water treatment process and was constructed in 2008. It is not
feasible to relocate the static mixer to be in conformance with the 30' setback boundary. Due to the harmful effects of sunlight on
piping and components related to normal operation of the static mixer, it is desirable to provide a permanent shade structure.

3.

Literal interpretation of the provisions of these zoning regulations deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other
properties in the same zoning district under the terms of these zoning regulations and would work unnecessary and undue
hardship on the applicant:

The site is permitted as a Department of Health regulated potable water treatment plant and as such is required to operate and
maintain infrastructure in compliance with DOH requirements.
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